B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of December, 1949

$\mathbf{Present}:$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section one hundred and forty-nine of the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Mangonui County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road permitted to be stopped:-

A. R. P. Adjoining 0 1 13·3 Lot 3, D.P. 24817, being Allotment 30, Parish of Mangonui.

Lot 4, D.P. 24817, being Allotment 29, Parish of Mangonui. $1 \ 0 \ 4.5$

0 2 9·3 Lot 5, D.P. 24817, being Allotment 28, Parish of Mangonui.

Situated in Block V, Mangonui Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 35033.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 130348, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 33/2135.)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Soil-conservation Purposes in Block XVII, Belmont Survey District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of December, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for soil-conservation purposes.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken :-

R. P. Being
1 39 Part of land in D.P. 11278, being part Section 26,
Wainui-o-mata District; edged sepia.
2 1 Part of land in D.P. 11278, being part Section 26,
Wainui-o-mata District; edged sepia.
3 14 Part Section 26, Wainui-o-mata District;
edged orange.
3 34 Section 74 and part Sections 26 and 34,
Wainui-o-mata District; edged orange.
0 9 14 Part Section 34, Wainui-o-mata District;
edged orange. A. R. P. 10 1 39 5. 2 1

10 3 14

228

edged orange.
0 0 0.31 Part Section 34, Wainui-o-mata District;

edged orange.
Part Section 94; edged blue. 58 2 28

Situated in Block XVII, Belmont Survey District. (S.O. 21790.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 130345, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned. T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 74/30/11/0.)

(Air 36/2/105.)

Consent to the Establishment and Maintenance of an Aerodrome by the Alexandra Borough Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of December, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by the Local Authorities Empowering (Aviation Encouragement) Act, 1929, His Excellency, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the establishment and maintenance by the Alexandra Borough Council of an aerodrome on that area of land commonly known as the Alexandra Aerodrome.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block V, Mangonui Survey District, | Declaring Road in Block II, Puniu Survey District, to be Government

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of December, 1949

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

URSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the portion of land declared to be Government road: 1 rood 17 perches.

Adjoining Lot 4, D.P. 34596, being part Allotment 381, Mangapiko Parish, and Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 18631, being parts Allotments 249 and 250, Puniu Parish.

Situated in Block II, Puniu Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 33994.)

In the South Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 130174, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 70/2/8/0.)

Declaring Road in Block IX, Waimata Survey District, to be Government Road

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of December, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

APPROXIMATE areas of the portions of road declared to be Government road :-

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
0 3 32 4 D.P. 3353, Lot 18, D.P. 1894, Lot 1, D.P. 2160,
and Lot 1, D.P. 3184, being parts Ruangarchu

No. 1 Block.
0 1 38·1 D.P. 3353, Lot 18, D.P. 1894, and Lot 2, D.P. 3184, being parts Ruangarehu No. 1 Block.

Situated in Block IX, Waimata Survey District (Gisborne R.D.). (S.O. 1589.)

In the Gisborne Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 102431, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 70/4/20/0/1.)

Consenting to the Raising of Portion (£25,000) of the Tauranga County Council's Loan of £124,425 and Prescribing the Conditions

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House, at Wellington this 6th day of December, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the Tauranga County Council (hereinafter called WHEREAS the Tauranga County Council (hereinafter called the said local authority), being desirous of raising a loan of one hundred and twenty-four thousand four hundred and twenty-five pounds (£124,425) to be known as "Roads Improvement Loan, 1949" for the purpose of general roads improvement works in the County of Tauranga, including formation, reformation, realignment, metalling, and surfacing of county roads and main highways, has complied with the provisions of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926 (hereinafter called the said Act):